#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/30/2008

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
YellowJacket Software, Inc.	01/30/2008

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PH Merger Sub, Inc.
Street Address:	56 W. 22nd Street, 3rd Floor
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10010

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11961296

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)656-2498

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2156563385

Email: ip.phil@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: Paul A. Taufer, DLA PIPER US LLP Address Line 1: 1650 Market Street, Suite 4900

Address Line 2: One Liberty Place

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ICE-08-1284R

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nancy Nunez

Total Attachments: 12 source=Merger#page1.tif source=Merger#page2.tif

500656853

PATENT REEL: 021580 FRAME: 0943 to.00 1190

—CH \$40



# DECLARATION AS TO OWNERSHIP OF US PATENT APPLICATION NO. 11/961,296 ENTITLED "METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COLLECTING AND USING MARKET DATA FROM VARIOUS SOURCES"

- 1. The instant application, US Serial No. 11/961,296 entitled "METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COLLECTING AND USING MARKET DATA FROM VARIOUS SOURCES," hereinafter the "Application," was filed on December 20, 2007 and subsequently assigned to YellowJacket Software, Inc. (AKA "Yellow Jacket Software"), as evidenced by the Notice of Recordation indicating recordation at Reel 021480, Frame 0471 and the Assignment attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- 2. On January 30, 2008, YellowJacket Software, Inc. merged with and into an entity called PH Merger Sub, Inc., at which time I was the Secretary of PH Merger Sub, Inc.
- 3. As a result of the merger, all interest in and to the Application became fully and exclusively vested in PH Merger Sub, Inc.
- 4. Subsequently, on March 18, 2008, PH Merger Sub, Inc. formally changed its name to "YellowJacket, Inc.," as is evidenced by the Change of Name document attached hereto as Exhibit B.
- 5. As a result of the name change, all interest in and to the Application became fully and exclusively vested in YellowJacket, Inc., of which I currently serve as the Secretary.

I declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under §1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application and any patent issuing thereon.

Date

9/22/2008

Johnathan Short

# **EXHIBIT A**

USPTO 9/4/2008 12:35:56 PM PAGE 2/005 Fax Server

O:PAUL A. TAUFER, DLA F 'ER US LLP COMPANY:1650 M/ ET STREET, SUITE 4900



#### United States Patent and Trademark Office

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE



\*500637997A\*

SEPTEMBER 04, 2008

PTAS

PAUL A. TAUFER, DLA PIPER US LLP 1650 MARKET STREET, SUITE 4900 ONE LIBERTY PLACE PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 09/04/2008 REEL/FRAME: 021480/0471

NUMBER OF PAGES: 5

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

DOCKET NUMBER: ICE-08-1284R

**ASSIGNOR:** 

PECHENIK, JACOB E. DOC DATE: 03/20/2008

ASSIGNOR:

CAMPBELL, GREGORY S. DOC DATE: 03/20/2008

ASSIGNOR:

MILLER, DOUGLAS E. DOC DATE: 03/20/2008

ASSIGNOR:

BARNES, BLAKE A. DOC DATE: 03/20/2008

ASSIGNEE:

YELLOW JACKET SOFTWARE 56 W. 22ND STREET, 3RD FLOOR NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10010

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - www.uspto.gov

USPTO 9/4/2008 12:35:58 PM PAGE 3/005 Fax Server O:PAUL A. TAUFER, DLA I 'ER US LLP COMPANY:1650 M/ ET STREET, SUITE 4900

021480/0471 PAGE 2

SERIAL NUMBER: 11961296 FILING DATE: 12/20/2007

PATENT NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

TITLE: METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COLLECTING AND USING MARKET DATA FROM VARIOUS

SOURCES

ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

PATENT

O:PAUL A. TAUFER, DLA I 'ER US LLP COMPANY:1650 M/ ET STREET, SUITE 4900

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 09/04/2008 500637997

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Jacob E. Pechenik	03/20/2008
Gregory S. Campbell	03/20/2008
Douglas E. Miller	03/20/2008
Blake A. Barnes	03/20/2008

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Yellow Jacket Software
Street Address:	56 W. 22nd Street, 3rd Floor
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10010

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11961296

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)656-2498

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone:

215-656-3385

Email:

ip.phil@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name:

Paul A. Taufer, DLA PIPER US LLP

Address Line 1:

1650 Market Street, Suite 4900

Address Line 2:

One Liberty Place

Address Line 4:

Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ICE-08-1284R
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nancy Nunez

**Total Attachments: 3** 

PATENT

USPTO 9/4/2008 12:35:58 PM PAGE 5/005 Fax Server 'O:PAUL A. TAUFER, DLA I 'ER US LLP COMPANY:1650 M/ 'ET STREET, SUITE 4900

source=Assgnmt#page1.tif source=Assgnmt#page2.tif source=Assgnmt#page3.tif

**PATENT** 

#### **ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT**

For and in consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Jacob E. Pechenik, of 23 East 10 Street #1A, New York, NY 10003, and Gregory S. Campbell, of 306 13<sup>th</sup> St Apt 1, Brooklyn, NY 11215, and Douglas E. Miller, of 555 Washington Ave Apt 3D, Brooklyn, NY 11238, and Blake A. Barnes, of 131 Chrystie St Apt 4, New York, NY 10002, have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer, unto Yellow Jacket Software, having a principal office at 56 W 22<sup>nd</sup> Street, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, New York, NY 10010, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") and its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to certain inventions relating to improvement in A METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR COLLECTING AND USING MARKET DATA FROM VARIOUS SOURCES, with application serial number 11/961,296, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, and in and to Letters Patent which may be issued upon said application, and any divisions, extensions, continuations or reissues thereof.

We hereby also sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to applications for Letters Patent therefore in all countries foreign to the United States of America, including all rights under any and all international conventions and treaties, including, but not limited to PCT, in respect of said invention and said applications for Letters Patent in foreign countries, and We further authorize ASSIGNEE to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries directly in its own name, and to claim priority of the filing date of the application for Letters Patent of the United States of America under the provisions of any and all international conventions and treaties.

1

**PATENT** 

Attorney Docket No. 26161/2-2

2 of 3

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to ASSIGNEE, but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We covenant to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the interest and property hereby conveyed is free from all prior assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other encumbrance.

[Signature Page To Follow]

2

### **PATENT**

Attorney Docket No. 26161/2-2 3 of 3

Date 9/20/08 Date Witness Witness

# 1548125 v1 - LEONARMS - 026161/0002

## **EXHIBIT B**

# Delaware

PAGE

## The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "PH MERGER SUB, INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "PH MERGER SUB, INC." TO "YELLOWJACKET, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTIETH DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 2008, AT 1:22 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

4491695 8100

080338965

et corp. delaware, gov/authwer, shemi

Daniel Smile Hinden

AUTHENTICATION: 6471237

DATE: 03-24-08

**PATENT** 

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Comporations Delivered 01:48 PM 03/20/2008 FILED 01:22 PM 03/20/2008 SRV 080338965 - 4491695 FILE

### STATE OF DELAWARE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

The corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware does hereby certify:

FIRST: That at a meeting of the Board of Directors of PH Merger Sub, Inc.

resolutions were duly adopted setting forth a proposed amendment of the Certificate of Incorporation of said corporation, declaring said amendment to be advisable and calling a meeting of the stockholders of said corporation for consideration thereof. The resolution setting forth the proposed amendment is as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Certificate of Incorporation of this corporation be amended by changing the Article thereof numbered "Article 1 "so that, as amended, said Article shall be and read as follows:

The name of the corporation (hereinafter called the "Corporation") is YellowJacket, Inc.

SECOND: That thereafter, pursuant to resolution of its Board of Directors, a special meeting of the stockholders of said corporation was duly called and held upon notice in accordance with Section 222 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware at which meeting the necessary number of shares as required by statute were voted in favor of the amendment.

THIRD: That said amendment was duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Section 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said corporation has caused this certificate to be signed this 18th day of March 2008

RECORDED: 09/24/2008

Addiorized Officer
Title: Andrew J. Surdykowski

Name: V.P., Asat. Gen'I. Counsel Print or Type

**PATENT**